

**IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR**

Present : **Tmt.N.Renuga**, B.A., B.L.,  
District Munsif, Sulur

Tuesday, the 12<sup>th</sup> day of March 2024

**I.A.No.8/2024**  
**in**  
**O.S.No.529/2017**

1. Kalamani, wife of late.Rangasamy gounder, Hindu, aged about 62, residing at Door No.3/754, Lakshmi Nagar, Mathapur, Palladam Taluk.

2. Sangeetha, daughter of late.Rangasamy gounder, Hindu, aged about 35, residing at Door No.3/754, Lakshmi Nagar, Mathapur, Palladam Taluk.

... Petitioners / 16<sup>th</sup> and 17<sup>th</sup> Defendants

/ Vs /

1. R.Palanisamy (died)

2. P.Vijayalakshmi, wife of late.R.Palanisamy, Hindu, aged about 55 years, residing at Door No.9/31, Ondipudur Road, N.G.R.Puram, Irgur Post, Coimbatore.

3. P.Thangaraj, son of late.R.Palanisamy, Hindu, aged about 32 years, residing at Door No.9/31, Ondipudur Road, N.G.R.Puram, Irugur Post, Coimbatore.

4. P.Vivek, son of late.R.Palanisamy, Hindu, aged about 28 years, residing at Door No.9/32, Ondipudur Road, N.G.R.Puram, Irugur Post, Coimbatore.

...Respondents/plaintiffs

Petition filed under Order 9 Rule 7 and section 151 of CPC to set aside the exparte order against the petitioners dated 15.09.2022.

Date of the petition : 08.02.2024

This petition is coming on 21.02.2024 for final hearing before me in the presence of Thiru.P.P.Suresh Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Thiru.S.Jagadheesan, Advocate for the Respondents and upon perusing the records and having stood over for consideration till this day this court Final order and direct as follows:

- 1. that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed; and*
- 2. that there be no order as to cost.*

**MEMO OF COSTS**

FOR PETITIONERS SIDE

FOR RESPONDENTS SIDE

NIL

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of March 2024.

Sd/N.Renuga

District Munsif,  
Sulur.

FinalOrder  
I.A.No.8/2024 in  
O.S.No.529/2017  
Dated : 12.03.2024  
DMC, Sulur.