

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR

Present : **Tmt.N.Renuga.**, B.A., B.L.,

District Munsif, Sulur

Monday the 3rd day of February 2025

I.A.No.12/2025

in

O.S.No.529/2017

1. R.Palanisamy (died)

2. P.Vijayalakshmi, W/o.Late.R.Palanisamy, Hindu, aged about 55 years, residing at Door No.9/31, Ondipudur Road, N.G.P.Puram, Irugur Post, Coimbatore.

3. P.Thangaraj, S/o.Late.R.Palanisamy, Hindu, aged about 32 years, residing at Door No.9/31, Ondipudur Road, N.G.R.Puram, Irugur Post, Coimbatore.

4. P.Vivek, S/o.Late.R.Palanisamy, Hindu, aged about 28 years, residing at Door No.9/31, Ondipudur Road, N.G.R.Puram, Irugur Post, Coimbatore.

... Petitioners/ Plaintiffs

/VS/

1. N.Rangasamy (Died)

2. N.Balakrishnasamy, S/o.Nanjayyagounder @ Nanjappa gounder, residing at Door No.1/40, Kulathu Thottam, Sengathurai Road, Sulur taluk, Coimbatore District.

3. Periyammal, (Died) W/o.Late Subbana gounder, residing at Door No.3/119, Muthugoundenpudur, Nellambur Village, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore.

4. S.Thangavelu, S/o.Late.Subbana gounder, residing at Door No.3/119, Muthugoundenpudur, Nellambur Village, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore.

5. Valliathaal, D/o.Late.Subbana gounder, wife of Ponnusamy, residing at Door No.3/119, Muthugoundenpudur, Nellambur Village, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore.

6. Banumathi, D/o.Late.Subbana gounder, wife of Chinnasamy, residing at Door No.3/119, Muthugoundenpudur, Nellambur Village, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore.
7. T.Jayanthi, D/o.Thangavelu, residing at Door No.3/119, Muthugoundenpudur, Nellambur Village, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore.
8. T.Suresh, S/o.Thangavelu, residing at Door No.3/119, Muthugoundenpudur, Nellambur Village, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore.
9. P.Gopalakrishnan, S/o.Ponnusamy, residing at Door No.3/119, Muthugoundenpudur, Nellambur Village, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore.
10. B.C.Gnanam, S/o.Chinnasamy, residing at Door No.3/119, Muthugoundenpudur, Nellambur Village, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore.
11. T.Mani, S/o.Devarayan, residing at No.3/90, Sulur Village and Taluk, Coimbatore District and also at No.114, Sub Bag Works, Trichy Road, Sulur.
12. P.Jaganathan, S/o.Periaappan, residing at No.30B, Sengathurai Road, Sulur Village and Taluk, Coimbatore District.
13. The Tahsildhar, Sulur Taluk, Sulur, Coimbatore District.
14. The District Collector, Collectorate, Coimbatore.
15. The Sub Registrar, Singanallur Sub Registrar Office, Singanallur, Coimbatore District.
16. Kalamani, daughter of late.Rangasamy gounder, Full aged, residing at Door No.1/40, Kulathu Thottam, Sengathurai Road, Sulur Taluk.
17. Sangeetha, daughter of late.Rangasamy gounder, Full aged, residing at Door No.1/40 Kulathu Thottam, Sengathurai Road, Sulur Taluk.

...Respondents / Defendants

This petition filed by the petitioners Under Order 13 Rule 10 R/W section 151

of CPC to sent for the entire case bundle in O.S.No.450/2011 (Disposed on 20.11.2013) from the Record Room of the Hon'ble Subordinate Judge, Coimbatore to this court .

Date of the petition : 19.12.2024

This petition is coming on 23.01.2025 for final hearing before me in the presence of Mr.S.Jagadheesan, Advocate for the Petitioners and Mr.T.Nambikai Domic, Advocate for 2nd to 12th Respondents and Mr.P.P.Suresh Kumar, Advocate for 16th and 17th Respondents and the 13th to 15th Respondents are exparte in main suit and upon perusing the records, and this court Final order and direct as follows:

- 1. that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed; and*
- 2. that there be no cost.*

MEMO OF COSTS

FOR PETITIONERS SIDE

FOR RESPONDENTS SIDE

NIL

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 3rd day of February 2025.

Sd/N.Renuga
District Munsif,
Sulur.

Final Order
I.A.No.12/2025 in
O.S.No.529/2017
Dated : 03.02.2025
DMC, Sular